

No. 16,033

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

TRADEWIND TRANSPORTATION COMPANY,  
LIMITED, (Formerly known as Allen  
Tours of Hawaii, Ltd.),

*Appellant,*

vs.

BERNICE (TERRY) TAYLOR,

*Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Territory of Hawaii.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT  
TRADEWIND TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, LIMITED  
(Formerly known as Allen Tours of Hawaii, Ltd.).

WILLIAM L. FLEMING,

*Attorney for Appellant, Tradewind Trans-  
portation Company, Limited, (Formerly  
known as Allen Tours of Hawaii, Ltd.)*

*Of Counsel:*

SMITH, WILD, BEEBE & CADES,  
Bishop Trust Building, Honolulu 10, T.H.

**FILED**

OCT 21 1958

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. The District Court erred in allowing over objection testimony of the safety engineer .....	2
(a) The question with regard to the testimony of the safety enginer is not whether the District Court abused its discretion in ruling with regard to the qualifications of the witness as an expert but rather whether assuming the qualification of this witness as an expert the Court erred in allowing him to testify as to his opinion of safety .....	2
(b) The authorities relied upon by appellee sustain the appellant's position that the testimony of the safety engineer was improperly admitted .....	5
II. Evidence relied upon by appellee of the existence of a dangerous condition is insufficient as a matter of law to establish such a condition .....	8
III. Appellee's contention that there was evidence of ap- pellant's knowledge of a defective condition is without basis in law or in fact .....	10
IV. The contention that appellant owed appellee a duty to notify her of the condition of the Mission steps is without basis when considered in relation to the facts in this case .....	13
Conclusion .....	16

## Table of Authorities Cited

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Allison v. Doerflinger Co., 208 Wis. 206, 242 N.W. 558 . . . . .	6, 7
Bent v. Jonet, 213 N.W. 635, 252 N.W. 290, 293 (1934) . . .	7
Collins v. Hazel Lumber Co., 54 Wash. 524, 103 Pac. 798 (1908) . . . . .	15
Columbia & P.S.R. Co. v. Hawthorne, 144 U.S. 202, 36 L.Ed. 405 . . . . .	2
Goldstein v. United Amusement Corp., 86 N.H. 402, 169 Atl. 587 (1933) . . . . .	5
Horelick v. Pennsylvania R. Co., 13 N.J. 349, 99 A.2d 652 (1953) . . . . .	14
Hotels El Rancho, Inc. v. Pray, 64 Nev. 591, 187 P.2d 568 (1947) . . . . .	14
McBroom v. S. E. Greyhound Lines, 29 Tenn.App. 13, 193 S.W.2d 92 (1945) . . . . .	13
McCrary's Stores Corp. v. Murphy, 164 S.W.2d 735 (Tex. App. 1942) . . . . .	5
McStay v. Citizens' Nat. Trust & Sav. Bank, 5 Cal.App.2d 595, 43 P.2d 560 (1935) . . . . .	5
Pow Kee v. Wilder S.S. Co., 9 Haw. 57, 60 (1893) . . . . .	2, 9
Teche Lines v. Keyes, 193 S. 620, 187 Miss. 780 (1940) . . . . .	11, 12
Turner v. American Security & T. Co., 213 U.S. 257, 53 L.Ed. 788 . . . . .	4
Watts v. Colonial Stage Lines, 45 Ga.App. 96, 163 S.E. 523 (1932) . . . . .	14
Zerner v. Cohen, 87 N.Y.S. 2d 342, 275 A.D. 702 (1949)	15

### Miscellaneous

41 ALR 2d 1286, at p. 1290 . . . . .	13
--------------------------------------	----

No. 16,033
